

# 13-981-cv(L)

13-1662-cv(XAP)

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

IBRAHIM TURKMEN, AKIL SACHVEDA, AHMER IQBAL ABBASI,  
ANSER MEHMOOD, BENAMAR BENATTA, AHMED KHALIFA, SAEED  
HAMMOUDA, PURNA BAJRACHARYA, on behalf of themselves and all  
others similarly situated,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

[caption continued on inside cover]

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC OF  
DEFENDANTS-CROSS-APPELLEES  
JOHN ASHCROFT AND ROBERT MUELLER

BENJAMIN C. MIZER  
*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

VINCENT H. COHEN, JR. (Acting)  
DANA J. BOENTE  
*United States Attorneys*

BARBARA L. HERWIG  
(202) 514-5425

H. THOMAS BYRON III  
(202) 616-5367  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7260  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530*

---

---

[caption continued]

DENNIS HASTY, former Warden of the Metropolitan Detention Center,  
MICHAEL ZENK, former Warden of the Metropolitan Detention Center,  
JAMES SHERMAN, former Metropolitan Detention Center Associate  
Warden for Custody,  
Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

JOHN ASHCROFT, former Attorney General of the United States, ROBERT  
MUELLER, former Director, Federal Bureau of Investigations, JAMES W.  
ZIGLAR, former Commissioner, Immigration and Naturalization Service,  
Defendants -Cross-Appellees,

SALVATORE LoPRESTI, former Metropolitan Detention Center Captain,  
JOSEPH CUCITI, former Metropolitan Detention Center Lieutenant,  
Defendants.

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Plaintiffs Failed To Plausibly Allege That The Attorney General And FBI Director Acted Unconstitutionally .....	6
II. <i>Arar</i> Precludes Using A <i>Bivens</i> Claim To Challenge Executive Branch Policy .....	11
III. The Former Attorney General and FBI Director Are Entitled To Qualified Immunity .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Attachments:

Majority Opinion (Op.)

Dissent (Diss.)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	1, 5-6, 11-12, 13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	1, 2, 3, 6-7, 9
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	14
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Crocker v. Piedmont Aviation, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	11-12
<i>Eichorn v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 644 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>Kessler v. Nat’l Enters., Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 1058 (8th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2466 (2015).....	14-15
<i>Okoro v. Callaghan</i> , 324 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>Turkmen v. Ashcroft</i> , 589 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	2
<i>Turkmen v. Ashcroft</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 314 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	3, 6
